

No. 24-60227

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

EAST FORK ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED; EPIC PAINT COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN,
Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

Consolidated with No. 24-60256

EAST FORK ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED;
EPIC PAINT COMPANY; SIERRA CLUB;
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN,
Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
89 Fed. Reg. 39,254 (May 8, 2024)

PETITIONER SIERRA CLUB'S OPENING BRIEF

Filed: October 9, 2024

Jonathan Kalmuss-Katz
Lakendra S. Barajas
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street Floor 15
New York, New York 10005
T: 212-823-4989
T: 212-284-8025
jkalmusskatz@earthjustice.org
lbarajas@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner Sierra
Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. THE 2016 TSCA AMENDMENTS EXPAND EPA’S AUTHORITY AND MANDATE TO REGULATE CHEMICALS’ UNREASONABLE RISKS	5
II. EPA’S RISK EVALUATION ACKNOWLEDGES METHYLENE CHLORIDE’S UNREASONABLE RISKS BUT DOES NOT EVALUATE RISKS TO FENCELINE COMMUNITIES OR THE OZONE LAYER...	10
A. Methylene Chloride Harms Human Health and the Environment.....	10
B. The Risk Evaluation	12
C. The Fenceline Assessment	15
D. The Revised Risk Determination	18
III. THE METHYLENE CHLORIDE RULE INCLUDES NO REQUIREMENTS TO ADDRESS THE CHEMICAL’S RISKS TO FENCELINE COMMUNITIES AND THE OZONE LAYER.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
II. THE METHYLENE CHLORIDE RULE VIOLATES TSCA’S MANDATE TO DETERMINE AND ELIMINATE UNREASONABLE RISKS TO FENCELINE COMMUNITIES.....	26
A. The Methylene Chloride Rule Neither Determines Nor Eliminates the Chemical’s Unreasonable Risks to Fenceline Communities	27
B. EPA Arbitrarily and Capriciously Disregards Its Methodology for Evaluating and Addressing Fenceline Community Risks.....	32

C.	EPA’s Assessment of Methylene Chloride’s Risks to Fenceline Communities Is Contrary to TSCA and Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	36
1.	EPA fails to consider risks from combinations of methylene chloride exposures.....	36
2.	EPA understates methylene chloride’s risks to people who are more susceptible to harm because of their genetic structure.....	39
III.	EPA VIOLATED TSCA BY FAILING TO EVALUATE THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH METHYLENE CHLORIDE’S DEPLETION OF THE OZONE LAYER	43
A.	EPA Failed to Evaluate the Risk Methylene Chloride Poses to the Ozone Layer and Individuals with Heightened Exposure to UV Radiation, in Violation of TSCA.....	44
B.	The Regulation of Methylene Chloride Under the Clean Air Act Does Not Excuse EPA’s Violations of Its TSCA Obligations	47
IV.	SIERRA CLUB HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE METHYLENE CHLORIDE RULE	53
V.	THE METHYLENE CHLORIDE RULE SHOULD BE REMANDED WITHOUT VACATUR.....	56
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	60
	CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>Citizens for Clean Air & Clean Water in Brazoria Cnty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 98 F.4th 178 (5th Cir. 2024).....	55
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	56
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	1, 6, 8, 39
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 76 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	30
<i>Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012)	56
<i>In re Nowlin</i> , 576 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Lab. Council for Latin Am. Advancement v. EPA</i> , 12 F.4th 234 (2d Cir. 2021).....	7–8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	26

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	55
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	47
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 31 F.4th 1203 (9th Cir. 2022).....	36, 39
<i>Noranda Alumina, L.L.C. v. Perez</i> , 841 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Save Our Cmty. v. EPA</i> , 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992)	53
<i>Shell Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 826 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Texans United for a Safe Econ. Educ. Fund v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021).....	32, 35
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	25
15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2).....	5, 57
15 U.S.C. § 2601(c)	5

15 U.S.C. § 2602(4)	8
15 U.S.C. § 2602(6)	46
15 U.S.C. § 2602(12)	8, 27, 40, 42
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(2)(A).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(i).....	5, 7, 43, 44
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(iv).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(2)(A)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(2)(B)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(2)(C)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2605(i)	15
15 U.S.C. § 2605(i)(2)	3–4
15 U.S.C. § 2608(b)(1)	34, 48
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)	24
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)(i)(I).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 2625(h)	4, 7, 42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 11023(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 11023(f).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)	52
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	52
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671–7671q.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 7671a.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 7671c	50
42 U.S.C. § 7671d.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 7671k.....	51
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a)	51
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(b)	51
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c)	51
Frank R. Lautenberg Chemical Safety for the 21st Century Act, Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016).....	7
Toxic Substances Control Act, Pub. L. No. 94-469, § 6(a), 90 Stat. 2003 (1976).....	6
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 23.5	3
40 C.F.R. pt. 82.....	50
40 C.F.R. § 82.170.....	51
40 C.F.R. pt. 82 subpt. A apps. A, B	50
40 C.F.R. pt. 82 subpt. G app. V.....	51
Legislative History	
161 Cong. Rec. 10257 (2015).....	8

162 Cong. Rec. 7984 (2016)	7
S. Rep. 94–698 (1976).....	1, 5
Federal Register Notices	
Fully Halogenated Chlorofluoroalkanes, 43 Fed. Reg. 11,318 (Mar. 17, 1978).....	46
Methylene Chloride and N-Methylpyrrolidone; Regulation of Certain Uses Under TSCA Section 6(a), 82 Fed. Reg. 7,464 (proposed Jan. 19, 2017)	10
Methylene Chloride; Regulation Under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), 88 Fed. Reg. 28,284 (proposed May 3, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Methylene Chloride; Regulation Under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), 89 Fed. Reg. 39,254 (May 8, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
National Air Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants; Halogenated Solvent Cleaning, 72 Fed. Reg. 25,138 (May 3, 2007).....	52
Procedures for Chemical Risk Evaluation Under the Toxic Substances Control Act, 89 Fed. Reg. 37,028 (May 3, 2024).....	49
Other Authorities	
EPA, <i>Benchmark Dose Technical Guidance</i> (2012)	42–43
EPA, <i>EPA Announces Path Forward for TSCA Chemical Risk Evaluations</i> (June 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
EPA, <i>Guidelines for Carcinogen Risk Assessment</i> (2005).....	41, 43
GAO, <i>Chemical Regulation: Options Exist to Improve EPA’s Ability to Assess Health Risks and Manage Its Chemical Review Program</i> (2005).....	6
Natalie Jacewicz, <i>Risk Assessment & Cost Contamination</i> , 44 Harv. Env’t L. Rev. 417 (2020).....	7
